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Hilo, HI. 96720-5843

Attention: Cindy Cui

Dear Ms, Cun

SUBJECT: Closure Letter
Complaint:  Unpermitted Event(s), Exceeding SP 73-159 Allowance

File No: PL-PCV-2024-00642
Refereme: NOVO dated August 12, 2024
TMK: (3) 2-2-048:013, 345 Makalika Street, Hilo Hawai‘i

This letter officially closes complaint file number PL-PCV-2024-00642. In addition, we acknowledge
receipt of your letter dated September 4, 2024, requesting for a reduction of the administrative fine of
$1,500.00. The Planning Director has agreed to reduce the administrative fine to the sum of $5 00.00
which we received payment on September 10, 2024, }

We acknowledge receipt of your letter of understanding dated September 4, 2024, stating that );{}11 have
ccasc and desist all future events, other than which are consistent with Special Permit (SP-73-159).

Please be reminded, conducting outdoor event(s) and serving of liquor outdoors, including the garden
area, exceeds Special Permit (SP 73-159), and requires an amendment to the Special Permit. Any
deviations may result in an immediate issuance of a Notice of Violation and Order with fines.

Should you have any questions that pertain to this matter, please feel free to contact Planning Inspector,
Mark Iwamoto, of this office at (808) 961-8151.

Sincerely,

Ma : % (Sep 12 i 2094
ZENDO KERN
Planning Dircctor
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september 4. 2024
County of Hawai'i
Planning Department
101 Pauahi Street Suite 1
Hilo, M1. 96720

Re: File No: PL-PCV-2024-00642 for TMK: (3) 2-2-048:013
Letter of Understanding of the Notice of Violation and Order

Aloha Director Kern,

This is to acknowledge that the Nani Mau Garden Group LLC. has received the Notice of
Viola

ation and Order dated August 12, 2024, for the unpermitted 808 concert that wWas
held on our property.

We understand the conditions of the order and will fully comply with all of the 6
conditions of the order.

We have ceased and will desist any further unpermitted events other than allowed by
SP73-159,

Any future inspections of the property to verify compliance are welcomed.

We have submitted a letter of request for a fine reduction and will pay immediately
upon receiving your response.

| can be reached at cindy988@yahoo.com.

M&hﬁgﬁﬁ

-ﬁ:-:
0

R

Cindy Cui, Manager and Owner of Nani Mau Garden
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August 12, 2024

Nani Mau Garden Group LLC
421 Makalika street

Hilo HI. 96720-5843
Attention: Cindy Cui

Dear Ms. Cui:

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND ORDER
Complaint: Unpermitted Outdoor Events Which Exceeds the Special
Permits Allowance
Landowner(s): Nani Mau Garden Groups LLC
Reference: Courtesy Letter Dated June 14, 2024
File No.: PL-PCV-2024-00642
IMK: = (3)2-2-048:013, 345 Makalika Street, Hilo Hawai‘i

We have received several complaints stating that an unpermitted outdoor music event known as 808
Day tml;( r?iaw on August 3, 2024, at Nani Mau Garden’s property. Further, we received information
that participant vehicles were parked along Makalika Street and nearby streets.

Our department issued a courtesy letter dated June 14, 2024, nforming Nani Mau Garden Group

LLC that we received complaints that large outdoor events were being held on the subject property

above. The letter informed the LLC that these outdoor events may not be consistent with Special

Permit (SP73-159) and to contact our Inspector.

On June a 2024, our Planning Inspector met with Cindy Cui of Nani Mau Garden Group at their

DRPPEIY ﬁ“mﬁmﬁf informed the owner of the numerous complaints that the department received
mﬁalﬁmg Hoilares w@ events beir & hﬁi&! by Nani Mau Garden Gro up. The owner admitted that
igtémqr szf PR Ris EOngetEC W% in Nani Mau’s parking lot, and the next event called
Classic Cars” is scheduled to be held on July 5, 2024. Cindy explained it would be difficult to
cancel this event since it was scheduled for the following week. The owner stated that Nani M.
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Nani Mau Garden Group LLC
Notice of Violation & Order
PL-PCV-2024-00642

August 12, 2024

Page 2

provided. Our Inspector informed the owner to cease any future outdoor events after the Classic Car
event. Our Inspector informed the owner in order to hold outdoor events, they would need to secure
an amendment to the Special Permit to allow outdoor events.

On July 24, 2024, approximately 2:00pm a meeting was held with the Planning Director, Planning
Department staff, Cindy Cui and associate Susan Osborne. The department informed the owner not
to hold the upcoming 808 Day event which was scheduled for August 3, 2024, and if for any reason
this event is held, we will issue a Noticed of Violation and Order (NOVO) with fines.

On August 8, 2024, our Planning Inspector received information that the event known as 808 Day
was held on August 3, 2024, even after you were instructed by this department to not hold the event.
Please refer to exhibit below.

permitted uses within the State Land Use Agricultural and $500 for viﬂlating Hawaii Cﬁ'u'my Cm:;ie
E?E?’?C) Cl;apter 25-4-4 and 25-5-72(a). In addition, for exceeding the conditions of the Special Permit
P73-159).

FINDINGS

Our initial investigation based on a complaint, has revealed the following:
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Nani Mau Garden Group LLC
Notice of Violation & Order

[DAILY FINES | FIRST
FOR VIOLATION |3 MOS.

f=_

Initial Violation | $100
| First Recurrence | $200
Sccond Recurrence [ $300 8400 ]$500
| Third Recurrence. | $400 s |

| Fourth and subsequm{;ecuﬁames will be assessed $500 “ .d of additional daily fines from |

:

| the date that the violation was to cease as set forth in the order. _ PR RN T |

Can you appeal this Notice of Violation?

Yes. In accordance with Section 6-9.2 (a) of the Hawai‘i County Charter, the ?eard; of Appeals 1s
authorized to hear and determine any appeal from the final decisions of the Planning Director.

1. An appeal shall be electronically submitted in the format prescribed by the Board of Appeais and
shall specify the person’s interest in the subject matter of the appeal and the grounds of ﬂi}ﬁ
appeal. Unless otherwise specifically provided by the Board of Appeals rules, an electronic
copy of each document shall be filed. A filing fee of $250 shall accompany any such appeal.
(Application must be submitted electronically)

2. The appellant, landowner(s) if not the appellant, and the director shall be parties to an appeal.
Other persons may be admitted as parties to an appeal, as permitted by the Board of Appeals.

For your convenience, we have provided the website address for Hawai‘i County’s new EPIC System
(Electronic Processing and Information Center) for applications.

WEBSITE: ps://hawaiicountvhi-energovpub.tylerhost.net/Apps/SelfService#/home

Due Date for Appeal:

The appeal must be received within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of receipt of this Notice
of Violation and Order. An appeal to the Board of Appeals shall not stay the provisions of the
Director’s “Order” pending the final decision of the Board of Appeals. The appeal must be made in

accordance with the Board of Appeals Rules of Practice and Procedures, or it may result in the
dismissal of the appeal.

What happens if I lose my appeal?

The assessment and accumulation of fines does not stop when you file an appeal. If the Board of
A;‘@;i:mis -éﬁmm your appeal, then you will be required to pay your fines from the day the fines began
to ﬂw; éﬁf{@ the m;iamn{js} has ! oeen corrected, which must be verified by the Planning Department.
You can also take corrective action as described in this letter and stop the daily fines while

appealing. If you do not take corrective action, daily fines will continue to accrue incrementally.

--------------------
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Managring Director
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__ : ) 'a 0 Pauahi Street, Suite 3
Kailua-Kona, Hawar's 96740 County of Hawai‘i Hilo, Hawai's 96720
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Fax (80R8) 327-31563 PLANNIN(I DEPAl{TM PJNT Fax (80%)961-37142

CERTIFIED MAIL
9589 0710 52702163 5113 69

Junc 14, 2024

Nani1 Mau Garden Groups LLC
421 Makalika Street
Hilo, HI 96720-5843

Dear Property Owner(s):

SUBJECT: Courtesy Letter
Complaint: Outdoor Events

Case #: PL-PCV-2024-00642
TMK: 2-2-048:013, 345 Makalika Street, Hilo Hawai‘i

This courtesy letter is to inform you that the Planning Department (PD) received complaints
dated March 12, 2024, stating that Nani Mau Garden Groups LLC has held and has scheduled
several outdoor events that may not be consistent with Special Permit (SP73-159).

Plcase contact the Planning Department within one week from the date of this letter to arrange
for an inspection and to discuss this matter.

If you choose not to contact our Planning Inspector listed below by the date above, your property
will be further investigated and if a violation is discovered, a Notice of Violation and Order will

be 1ssued along with administrative fincs,

Upon our satisfactory review, we may close this complaint process with no formal action
depending on the evidence that you provide to this office.

Should you have any questions on this matter, please contact Planning Inspector, Mark [wamoto,
of the County of [lawai'1, Planning Department at (808) 961-8151.

www plannmg hawaiicounty gov Flawai't Countv s an Equal Opportunity Provider and Emplover planning a hawancounty goy
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Nani Mau Garden Groups LLC
PL-PCV-2024-00642

Courtesy Letter
June 14, 2024
Page 2

Sincerely,

lefirey 'z Darro ;.r (Jun 14,2024 10-15 HST)

ZENDO KERN
Planning Director

ov
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